commitments, primarily in Energy. There were no lending-related commitment charge-offs for the three- and
six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.
An analysis of the allowance for credit losses and nonperforming assets is presented under the "Credit Risk"
subheading in the "Risk Management" section of this financial review.

43

Edgar Filing: COMERICA INC /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

82

Table of Contents

Presentation Changes
Noninterest income and noninterest expenses for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 reflect certain
presentation changes resulting from the adoption of Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, "Revenue from
Contracts with Customers," (Topic 606), effective January 1, 2018. These changes primarily impacted card fees and
service charges on deposit accounts in noninterest income, fully offset by the impact to outside processing fee expense
in noninterest expenses. See note 1 to the consolidated financial statements for further details on the adoption of Topic
606. The table below summarizes the proforma effects to the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2017.

Reported
Amounts

Proforma
Effects

Proforma
Amounts
(a)(in millions)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017
Card fees $ 80 $ (26 ) $ 54
Service charges on deposit accounts 57 (2 ) 55
Total noninterest income 276 (28 ) 248

Outside processing fee expense 88 (28 ) 60
Total noninterest expenses 457 (28 ) 429

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
Card fees $ 157 $ (51 ) $ 106
Service charges on deposit accounts 115 (3 ) 112
Total noninterest income 547 (54 ) 493

Outside processing fee expense 175 (54 ) 121
Total noninterest expenses 914 (54 ) 860
(a) The Corporation believes proforma noninterest income and noninterest expenses (each a non-GAAP measure)
provides a greater understanding of ongoing operations and enhances comparability of results with prior periods.
Noninterest Income

Three
Months
Ended June
30,

Six Months
Ended June
30,

(in millions) 2018 2017 2018 2017
Card fees $60 $80 $119 $157
Service charges on deposit accounts 53 57 107 115
Fiduciary income 52 51 104 100
Commercial lending fees 23 22 41 42
Letter of credit fees 11 11 21 23
Bank-owned life insurance 9 9 18 19
Foreign exchange income 12 11 24 22
Brokerage fees 6 6 13 11